

JAMES A. PATTEN  
PATTEN, PETERMAN,  
BEKKEDAHL & GREEN,  
PLLC  
Suite 300, The Fratt Building  
2817 Second Avenue North  
Billings, MT 59101-2041  
Telephone: (406) 252-8500  
Facsimile: (406) 294-9500  
email: apatten@ppbglaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
INDIGENOUS  
ENVIRONMENTAL  
NETWORK and NORTH  
COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE

STEPHAN C. VOLKER (Pro hac vice)  
ALEXIS E. KRIEG (Pro hac vice)  
STEPHANIE L. CLARKE (Pro hac vice)  
JAMEY M.B. VOLKER (Pro hac vice)  
LAW OFFICES OF STEPHAN C. VOLKER  
1633 University Avenue  
Berkeley, California 94703-1424  
Telephone: (510) 496-0600  
Facsimile: (510) 845-1255  
email: svolker@volkerlaw.com  
akrieg@volkerlaw.com  
sclarke@volkerlaw.com  
jvolker@volkerlaw.com

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL )  
NETWORK and NORTH COAST RIVERS )  
ALLIANCE, )

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP, )  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )  
STATE; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his )  
official capacity as U.S. Secretary of State; )  
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF )  
ENGINEERS; LT. GENERAL TODD T. )  
SEMONITE, Commanding General and )  
Chief of Engineers; UNITED STATES )  
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, a federal )  
agency; GREG SHEEHAN, in his official )

Civ. No. CV 19-28-GF-BMM  
**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS  
AND AUTHORITIES IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**  
**Hearing:**  
**Time:**  
**Judge: Hon. Brian M. Morris**

capacity as Acting Director of the U.S. Fish )  
and Wildlife Service; UNITED STATES )  
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, )  
and DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official )  
capacity as Acting U.S. Secretary of the )  
Interior, )

Defendants, )

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, )  
LP, a Delaware limited partnership, and TC )  
ENERGY CORPORATION, a Canadian )  
Public Company, )

Defendant-Intervenors. )

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . 4**

**I. INTRODUCTION. . . . . 9**

**II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . 11**

**III. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. . . . . 16**

**IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. . . . . 16**

**V. BACKGROUND. . . . . 17**

**VI. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THEIR CLAIMS. . . . . 20**

**A. PRESIDENT TRUMP’S 2019 PERMIT VIOLATES ARTICLE IV, SECTION 3, CLAUSE 2 OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. . . . . 20**

**B. PRESIDENT TRUMP’S 2019 PERMIT VIOLATES ARTICLE 1, SECTION 8, CLAUSE 3 OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. . . . . 22**

**C. PRESIDENT TRUMP’S 2019 PERMIT VIOLATES EXECUTIVE ORDER 13337. . . . . 23**

**VII. THIS COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO ENJOIN ANY ACTIVITIES RELATED TO PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION. . . . . 28**

**VIII. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF. . . . . 29**

**IX. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS PLAINTIFFS AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST. . . . . 34**

**X. IF GRANTED INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO POST ONLY A NOMINAL BOND. . . . . 35**

**XI. CONCLUSION. . . . . 36**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Alabama v. Texas*  
347 U.S. 272 (1954)..... 13

*Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell*  
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 17, 34, 35

*American Motorcyclist Association v. Watt*  
714 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 31

*Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel*  
852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 34

*Bob Marshall Alliance v. Lujan*  
804 F.Supp. 1292 (D. Mont. 1992)..... 34

*Boston Waterfront Res. Ass’n v. Romney*  
343 F.Supp. 89 (D. Mass. 1972)..... 36

*Buttrey v. United States*  
690 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 22

*City and County of San Francisco v. Trump*  
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 27

*Colorado Wild, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service*  
523 F.Supp.2d 1213 (D.Colo. 2007)..... 15, 32

*Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Watt*  
716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 30

*Environmental Defense Fund v. Corps of Engineers*  
331 F.Supp. 925 (D. D.C. 1971)..... 36

*E.V. v. Robinson*  
906 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 16

*Friends of the Earth v. Brinegar*  
518 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 36

*High Sierra Hikers Association v. Blackwell*  
 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . . 31

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Court*  
 337 U.S. 682 (1949). . . . . 16

*League of Conservation Voters v. Donald J. Trump*  
 363 F.Supp.3d 1013 (D.Ak. 2019). . . . . 11

*League to Save Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency*  
 558 F.2d 914 (9th Cir. 1977). . . . . 36

*National Audubon Society v. Department of Navy*  
 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005). . . . . 15, 32

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Morton*  
 337 F.Supp. 167 (D. D.C. 1971). . . . . 35, 36

*People of State of Cal. ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Regional  
 Planning Agency*  
 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985). . . . . 35, 36

*Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers*  
 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005). . . . . 28, 29

*Save Strawberry Canyon v. Department of Energy*  
 613 F.Supp.2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009). . . . . 35, 36

*Save the Yaak Committee v. Block*  
 840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988). . . . . 34

*Sierra Club v. Marsh*  
 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989). . . . . 30, 32

*South Fork Band Council v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*  
 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . . 35

*State of Ala. ex rel. Baxley v. Corps of Engineers*  
 441 F.Supp. 1261 (N.D. Ala. 1976). . . . . 36

*Stewart v. Potts*  
 996 F.Supp. 668 (S.D. Tex. 1998). . . . . 29

*Stop H-3 Assoc. v. Volpe*  
 349 F.Supp. 1047 (D. Haw. 1972)..... 36

*Swan v. Clinton*  
 100 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 11-12, 16

*Textile Unlimited, Inc. v. A..BMH & Co.*  
 240 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 17

*The Wilderness Society v. Tyrrel*  
 701 F.Supp. 1473 (E.D. Cal. 1988)..... 36

*United States v. Yakima Tribal Court*  
 806 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 16

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 12, 17, 29

**CONSTITUTION**

United States Constitution, Article 1  
 § 8, cl. 3. .... 11, 14, 22

United States Constitution, Article IV  
 § 3, cl. 2. .... 11, 13, 20, 21, 22

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

United States Code, Title 5  
 §§ 701, *et seq.* (Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”))..... 9, 13  
 § 706..... 13

United States Code, Title 16  
 §§ 1531 *et seq.* (Endangered Species Act (“ESA”))..... 9, 13, 14, 22, 23, 25  
 § 1536..... 24  
 §§ 1536-1533..... 25  
 §§ 1536-1539..... 26  
 § 1536(a)(2). .... 13  
 § 1538..... 23  
 § 1539..... 23

United States Code, Title 28  
 § 1331..... 11, 16

United States Code, Title 33  
 §§ 1251 *et seq.* (Clean Water Act (“CWA”))..... 13, 14, 22, 23, 25  
 § 1311..... 23, 25  
 § 1342..... 23, 25  
 § 1344..... 13, 22, 25  
 § 1344(d). .... 23, 26

United States Code, Title 42  
 §§ 4321 *et seq.* (National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”))..... *passim*  
 § 4332..... 13

United States Code, Title 43  
 §§ 1701 *et seq.* (Federal Land Policy Management Act  
 (“FLPMA”))..... 13, 14, 21, 23  
 §§ 1712-1716..... 13, 21  
 § 1732..... 13, 21  
 §§ 1763-1765..... 13, 21, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

69 Fed.Reg. (5/5/04)  
 25299..... 14  
 25300..... 14  
 25300..... 14, 25  
 25301..... 14, 24, 25

74 Fed.Reg. (1/28/09)  
 5019-02. .... 24

77 Fed.Reg. (5/10/12)  
 27533-02. .... 24

82 Fed.Reg. (1/24/17)  
 8663. .... 24

84 Fed.Reg. (4/3/19)  
 13101..... 12, 20  
 13101-13103. .... 11, 20

84 Fed.Reg. (4/15/19)  
15491..... 26

W. Rodgers, *Environmental Law* (1977)  
§ 7.7 at 767..... 30
